
    Planning Division 
STAFF REPORT 

Planning Commission Meeting:   March 9, 2020 

Application: RZ19-0023: Rezoning from BP (Business Park) District to C-2 
(Community Center) District and a revised 
preliminary site development plan for Chinmaya 
Mission 

Location: Southwest of 153rd Street and Pflumm Road 

Owner: 

Applicant: 

Dwight Beachboard; Rew Kansas Properties LLC  

Rajasree Prakash; Chinmaya Mission Kansas City 

Engineer: Murali Ramaswami 

Staff Contact: Kim Hollingsworth, AICP, Senior Planner 

Site Area: 16.13± acres Proposed Use: Religious Institution 

Building Square 
Footage: 

Existing Zoning: 

15,612 square feet 

BP (Business Park) 

Plat: 

Proposed Zoning: 

Unplatted 

C-2 (Community Center)

Plan Olathe 
Land Use 
Category 

Existing Use Current 
Zoning 

Site 
Design 

Category 

Building 
Design 

Category 

Site Employment Area Vacant BP 4 Office / Civic 
Building 

North 
Employment Area/ 

Secondary 
Greenway 

Vacant / Olathe Girls 
Softball Complex C-2 / AG

- - 

South Employment Area Vacant BP - - 

East Employment Area Johnson County 
Executive Airport AG - - 

West Conventional 
Neighborhood 

Single Family 
Residential  R-1 - - 

1. Proposal
The applicant is requesting a rezoning from BP (Business Park) District to C-2
(Community Center) District and a preliminary site development plan for Chinmaya
Mission. The subject property is located west of Pflumm Road and south of 151st Street.

Attachment A
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The applicant is requesting the rezoning to the C-2 District to develop a religious institution 
on the subject property. Religious institutions are permitted by right in the C-2 District 
along with lower-intensity commercial, recreational and civic uses. The preliminary site 
development plan includes an assembly space and classroom building totaling 15,612 
square feet.  

2. History 

The subject property was annexed into the City in March 1985. The subject property and 
property immediately adjacent to the south were rezoned to the BP District in 2000 (RZ-
02-00) with a preliminary site development plan for a business industrial park with six 
buildings totaling 205,800 square feet. The previously approved plan included two 73,500 
square foot buildings along Pflumm Road and four smaller buildings ranging between 
10,000 and 18,000 square feet west of the pipeline easement that bisects the property.  

3. Existing Conditions 

The subject property is currently vacant and has never been developed. The only 
vegetation that exists on the subject property is native grass and a narrow line of trees 
along the east side of the property within the Pflumm Road right-of-way. There are also 
significant gas easements approximately 133 feet in width that extend north to south within 
the western portion of the property.  

 

    

View of site looking west from Pflumm Road. 
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Aerial view of subject property 

 

4. Zoning Requirements 

a. Uses – The proposed religious institution use is permitted in the C-2 (Community 
Center) District. The C-2 District permits a variety of lower-intensity commercial uses 
that primarily serve surrounding neighborhoods. Due to the proximity of the proposed 
district to the R-1 (Residential Single-Family) District, the applicant and staff have 
agreed on a list of a few prohibited uses as detailed within the attached Exhibit A. 
The described prohibited uses are not as compatible with character of the 
surrounding neighborhood due to their intensity, hours of operation or auto-oriented 
nature. The applicant is amenable to all uses listed in Exhibit A and any future 
modifications would be required to follow the zoning amendment process as 
prescribed in the UDO.     

b. Maximum District Size – The maximum district size in the C-2 District is 18 acres 
and the 16.13± acre property is compliant with this UDO requirement.  

c.       Building Height – The maximum building height in the C-2 District is 2 stories or 35 
feet. The proposed building has a maximum height of 32 feet which meets the UDO 
requirement. 
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d. Setbacks – Parking and paving areas for developments in the C-2 District must be 
setback a minimum of 15 feet from street right-of-way and a minimum of 10 feet from 
adjacent property lines. The entry drive along the east side of the property is set 
back from the right-of-way approximately 19 feet and from the northern property line 
approximately 49 feet. Table 1 lists the building setbacks required in the C-2 District 
and proposed on the site plan. 

 

Table 1: Building Setbacks 

 UDO Requirement Proposed Plan 

North 7 ½ feet 170± feet 

South 7 ½ feet 396.3± feet 

East  15 feet (minimum) 

150 feet (maximum) 

90.3± feet 

West 7 ½ feet  624± feet 

 

5. Site Design Standards 

The subject property is subject to Site Design Category 4 (UDO 18.15.120). The 
requested zoning district was used to determine the site design category as the proposed 
land use does not align with the Employment Area future land use designation. The 
following is a summary of the site design requirements:  

a. Outdoor Amenity – An outdoor amenity space for users of the property must 
cover at least 10% of the site area. A landscaped courtyard and common 
greenspace with landscaping are planned to meet this requirement.   

b. Parking Pod Size – Development subject to Site Design Category 4 permits a 
maximum of 80 parking spaces in one parking pod. The largest parking pod on 
the revised preliminary site development plan is 9 stalls, therefore the plan is 
compliant with parking pod size requirements.  

c. Pedestrian Connections – Development in Site Design Category 4 must 
provide pedestrian connections from surrounding development, parking, and 
adjacent transit stops. A pedestrian connection will be provided from the sidewalk 
along the entry drive to Pflumm Road to meet the UDO requirement.  

d. Drainage Feature – Open drainage and detention areas visible to the public 
must be incorporated into the design of the site as an attractive amenity or focal 
point. A note has been added on the preliminary development plan stating that 
the drainage feature will comply with this UDO requirement. 
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e. Landscape Buffer – Buffer standards apply to development in Site Design 
Category 4 when developments are located adjacent to any residential zoning 
district. A buffer will be provided adjacent to the R-1 District to fulfill this 
requirement.  

6. Building Design  

Religious institutions in nonresidential zoning districts are subject to the “Office and Civic” 
building design standards provided in UDO, Section 18.15.020.G.8. Conceptual 
renderings and elevations were provided with the preliminary site development plan that 
indicate the proposed building materials and architectural style. Significant amounts of 
glass are proposed along with a limestone veneer to be incorporated on façades of the 
classroom building. The assembly space is proposed to be clad with glass on all sides, 
with a wood rainscreen mounted to the exterior of the building. The main entry to the 
building will be covered with a canopy and a tower feature on the assembly space 
reaching a total of 31 feet in height to meet façade expression requirements.  

The primary south and east façades of the proposed building are required to contain a 
minimum of two (2) materials from Class 1 or two (2) materials from Classes 1 and 2 on a 
minimum 70% of the façade, with a minimum of 25% clear glass. The applicant will be 
incorporating additional vertical and horizontal articulation, increasing the quantity of Class 
1 building materials, and decreasing the amount of metal trim provided on the building 
through the final site development plan.  

7. Development Requirements 

a. Site Access – Access to the site will be provided through an access drive from 
Pflumm Road within the northeast portion of the site. This location promotes the 
greatest distance of stacking for vehicles as they enter and exit the property.  

b. Landscaping – The site plan illustrates the proposed landscaping on the subject 
property. Type 1 buffers will be provided along the northern and southern property 
lines, and a Type 5A buffer will be provided along the west property line adjacent to 
the single-family residential properties. To fulfill the Type 5A buffer requirements, a 
30-foot wide buffer area will be planted with a double row of evergreen trees on top 
of a five-foot tall berm. Landscaping will be provided along Pflumm Road to meet 
the minimum UDO requirements for nonresidential properties adjacent to arterial 
streets. The applicant will provide landscaped islands throughout the parking lot 
and will provide a landscaped grove area between the parking lot and the main 
classroom building.  

c. Parking – The required parking is based on the occupancy of the assembly space 
and size of the classroom spaces. The preliminary site development plan includes 
a total of 130 parking spaces which is greater than the minimum 126 parking 
spaces required for the property. The applicant also provided information regarding 
the number of vehicles typically visiting their current location which is slightly fewer 
than the number of parking spaces being provided. The proposed parking lot is 
located approximately 350 feet from the nearest residential property and no 
parking spaces are designed in a manner that would directly orient headlights of 
vehicles towards the residential properties.  

d. Public Utilities – The property is within the City of Olathe Water and Johnson 
County Wastewater service areas. An extension of the public waterline will be 
required to serve the proposed development.   
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8. Proximity to Airport 

The subject property is located within one mile of the Johnson County Executive Airport 
and within the Johnson County Executive Airport Interest Area, which is identified in the 
Johnson County Executive Airport Comprehensive Compatibility Plan. The airport future 
land use map promotes commercial uses and airport compatible businesses in the area 
southwest of 151st Street and Pflumm Road directly west of the airport.  All development 
applications within one mile of the airport are subject to review by the Johnson County 
Airport Commission and the Board of County Commissioners. The Johnson County 
Planning Department has provided preliminary comments and County Staff have no 
objections regarding the proposed rezoning and preliminary site development plan.  

9. Neighborhood Meeting and Public Notice 

The applicant held a neighborhood meeting on February 3, 2020 with eleven (11) 
residents in attendance. Topics of discussion at the meeting included future plans for 
expansion, funding of the project, buffering and screening provided to the west, drainage, 
widening of Pflumm Road, and landscaping. 

Individuals at the neighborhood meeting expressed concerns with the wall that was 
originally proposed along the western property boundary with the single-family homes. In 
response to the discussion with attendees, the applicant revised the plans to include a 
double row of evergreen trees in addition to the minimum required plantings which is 
another option to fulfill the buffering requirements.  

The applicant mailed the required public notification letters to surrounding properties within 
200 feet and posted signs on the subject property per Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) requirements. Staff has received an email and a phone call from the adjacent 
property owner to the north, who stated they were supportive of the project.  

10. Comprehensive Plan Analysis 

The future land use map of the PlanOlathe Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject 
property as “Employment Area”. The C-2 (Community Center) District does not align with 
the Employment Area future land use designation of the property; however, staff has 
determined that the proposed C-2 District and religious institution are more suitable for the 
subject property, for the following reasons:  

The following are criteria for considering rezoning applications as listed in Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 18.40.090.G.   

A. The conformance of the proposed use to the Comprehensive Plan and other 
adopted planning policies. 

The comprehensive plan promotes the use of zoning as a tool to avoid conflict 
between potentially incompatible uses that vary in scale and intensity. The proposed 
development provides increased cohesiveness with the single-family residential 
neighborhood to the west and the exiting C-2 District to the north. The proposed 
development increases the compatibility of land uses, as detailed in Policy LUCC-8.2, 
below: 

Policy LUCC-8.2: Compatibility of Adjacent Land Uses.  “Where a mixture of 
uses is not appropriate or uses are not complementary, use zoning as a tool to 
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avoid or minimize conflicts between land uses that vary widely in use, intensity, 
or other characteristics. This may include buffering, landscaping, transitional 
uses and densities, and other measures. Protect industry from encroachment by 
residential development and ensure that the character and livability of 
established residential neighborhoods will not be undermined by impacts from 
adjacent non-residential areas or by incremental expansion of business activities 
into residential areas.” 

B.  The character of the neighborhood including but not limited to:  land use, 
zoning, density (residential), architectural style, building materials, height, 
structural mass, siting, open space and floor-to-area ratio (commercial and 
industrial). 

The property adjacent to the west is developed with an existing single-family 
residential neighborhood and the property to the east, across Pflumm Road, is 
developed with the Johnson County Executive Airport. The Airport property is 
developed with buildings spaced far apart, and set back significantly from Pflumm 
Road, with high amounts of open space and low floor-to-area ratios. The homes in the 
neighborhood to the west are two stories tall and are finished with stucco and siding. 
The proposed development is more compatible with the scale, building height, 
massing, and open space with the surrounding neighborhood than the character 
typically developed through the existing BP District. 

C.  The zoning and uses of nearby properties, and the extent to which the proposed 
use would be in harmony with such zoning districts and uses. 

The vacant property to the north is zoned C-2 (Community Center) District and Olathe 
Girls Softball Complex is located within the AG (Agricultural) District. The properties to 
the west are developed with single-family homes zoned R-1 (Residential Single-
Family). The property directly east is zoned AG and is developed with the Johnson 
County Executive Airport. Finally, the property to the south is zoned BP and is 
currently undeveloped. The proposed C-2 District and development of a religious 
institution would be harmonious with the zoning and uses on surrounding properties. 
The district promotes neighborhood-oriented development with a mix of lower-intensity 
uses that fit the size scale and intensity of a suburban neighborhood setting. The 
adjacent portion of the BP District to the south does restrict more intense industrial 
uses and contains specific site and building design requirements which promote 
compatibility with the proposed district and surrounding zoning districts.   

D.  The suitability of the property for the uses to which it has been restricted under 
the applicable zoning district regulations. 

The current BP (Business Park) District permits a variety of office, warehousing and 
light industrial uses. Uses permitted in the BP District are not as compatible with the 
single-family residential development abutting the property to the west as uses 
permitted in the proposed C-2 District. Uses permitted in the BP District can generate 
the potential for increased conflicts with residential properties due to the scale of 
buildings permitted, possibility of noise, lighting and other factors typically generated 
by the permitted uses. Additionally, the pipeline easement that bisects the property 
provides a challenge for the development of uses that would typically be constructed in 
the BP District. The lower intensity uses permitted in the C-2 District including the 
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proposed restriction of some commercial uses on the property promotes a more 
suitable mix of uses that complement surrounding neighborhoods.  

E. The length of time the property has remained vacant as zoned. 

The subject property was rezoned to the BP District in 2000 and has been vacant since 
that time. The rezoning in 2000 included a related preliminary site development plan for 
the property but was never developed. Approximately 61 acres in the general vicinity 
along Pflumm Road were zoned BP District between 2000 and 2003 and have never 
been developed for their intended business park uses.   

F.  The extent to which development under the proposed district would substantially 
harm the value of nearby properties. 

The proposed rezoning to the C-2 District and related preliminary site development 
plan will not detrimentally affect nearby property values. In addition to the minimum 
required setbacks and landscaped buffers between C-2 and R-1 Districts, 
approximately 133 feet of easements provide additional separation from the proposed 
development to the existing single-family neighborhood.  

G. The extent to which the proposed use would adversely affect the capacity or 
safety of that portion of the road network influenced by the use, or present 
parking problems in the vicinity of the property. 

The trips generated by the church will not adversely affect the capacity or safety of the 
road network in the general vicinity. The parking lot proposed to the south of the 
church consists of an adequate number of spaces for the proposed use of the building. 
Trips generated by the proposed use will typically be during off-peak hours which 
promotes more cohesive traffic patterns with surrounding residential and commercial 
uses.   

H.  The extent to which the proposed use would create air pollution, water pollution, 
noise pollution or other environmental harm. 

The proposed development will comply with the requirements of Title 17 of the Olathe 
Municipal Code, and will not create air pollution, water pollution, noise pollution, or 
other environmental harm. 

I.  The economic impact of the proposed use on the community. 

Religious assemblies can add value to the community through social capital, jobs, 
volunteer opportunities, community services, and physical resources among many 
other impacts. 

J.  The gain, if any, to the public health, safety and welfare due to denial of the 
application as compared to the hardship imposed upon the landowner, if any, as 
a result of denial of the application.   

If the rezoning were denied, the applicant would not be able to develop the proposed 
use in the existing BP District. The rezoning facilitates the proposed use and adopts a 
district that is compatible with surrounding neighborhoods. Additionally, the proposed 
zoning does not negatively impact the public health, safety and welfare as presented.  
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11. Staff Recommendation 

A. Staff recommends approval of RZ19-0023, Chinmaya Mission for the following 
 reasons: 

1. The proposed development complies with the policies and goals of the 
Comprehensive Plan for Land Use (LUCC-6).  

2. The requested rezoning to the C-2 district meets the Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO) criteria for considering zoning applications. 

B. Staff recommends approval of the rezoning to the C-2 District, with the following   
 uses prohibited:   

1. Any Distance Restricted Business as provided in Olathe Municipal Code, 
Chapter 5.43  

2. Animal Care, Outdoor Kennel 

3. Auto Supply (Parts) Stores 

4. Bars, Taverns, and Drinking Establishments 

5. Building Materials Sales – Without Lumberyard 

6. Convenience Stores, with or without Gas Sales and Gas Stations 

7. Entertainment Establishment 

8. Hospital 

9. Hotel/Motel 

10. Liquor Store 

11. Pawnshops 

12. Vehicle Services 

13. Woodworking Shops 

C. The following stipulations apply to the preliminary site development plan: 

1. A final site development plan must be approved, and a final plat recorded 
prior to building permit submittal. 

2. Landscaping, parking and paved areas will meet the requirements of the 
UDO during final site development plan review.   

3. As required by the UDO, all exterior ground or building mounted equipment, 
including but not limited to mechanical equipment, utility meter banks and 
coolers, must be screened from public view with landscaping or an 
architectural treatment compatible with the building architecture.  

4. All new on-site wiring and cables must be placed underground. 

5. The fire hydrant and Fire Department Connection (FDC) proposed must be 
within 3 feet of the curb.  
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METER BANKS AND COOLERS MUST BE SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW 
WITH THREE-SIDED LANDSCAPING OR WITH AN ARCHITECTURAL 
TREATMENT COMPATIBLE WITH THE BUILDING ARCHITECTURE.  

2. ALL NEW ON-SITE WIRING AND CABLES MUST BE PLACED 
UNDERGROUND.  

3. AT LEAST 1/3 OF THE PLANTINGS ON SITE MUST BE EVERGREEN 
SPECIES.  

4. TREES MUST NOT BE PLACED WITHIN PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS, BUT 
WITHIN ADJACENT AREAS THAT DO NOT CONFLICT WITH SUCH PUBLIC 
EASEMENTS AND MEET SITE LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS.
  

5. NO TREE, SHRUB, OR WOODY VEGETATION WILL BE PLANTED WITHIN A 
DISTANCE OF TEN (10) FEET FROM ANY FIRE HYDRANT OR FIRE 
DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC) TO THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.  

6. NO TREES WILL BE PLANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) FEET OF A STREET 
LIGHT. 

7. ANY AREAS THAT ARE NOT IMPROVED WITH SIDEWALKS, BUILDINGS, 
OR PAVED AREAS MUST BE BROUGHT TO GRADE AND COVERED WITH 
SOD.  

8. A MINIMUM ONE SHADE TREE WILL BE PLANTED IN EACH PARKING LOT 
LANDSCAPE ISLAND.  

9. ALL PARKING LOT AREAS WILL BE SCREENED UP TO A MINIMUM OF 3 
FEET IN HEIGHT.  

10. 
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IDENTIFY APPROVED PLANT MATERIALS, SPACING AND QUANTITIES 
COMPLIANT WITH UDO 180.30.130-2
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DATE:
SCALE:

REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

APPLICANT

RAJASREE PRAKASH
CHINMAYA  MISSION KANSAS CITY

ARCHITECT

RAMASWAMI ARCHITECTS
940 NORTH LEITHGOW STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19123

NEW FACILITY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

15711 CEDAR ST
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66224

As indicated A1.1
SITE PLAN

CHINMAYA MISSION 13 FEBRUARY 2020

PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN

1. TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN IS BASED ON A SURVEY 
DRAWING FROM 2001. PLEASE SEE DRAWING 
A1.0- EXTSTING SURVEY IN THIS SET

2. SOUTH EDGE OF PROPERTY DEFINES THE 15 
ACRE PARCEL FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT. 
PLATTING OF THIS PARCEL WILL BE PERFOMED 
AFTER THE REZONING PROCESS

3. LANDSCAPE INDICATED AS DESING INTENT. 
FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN WILL BE BY 
CERTIFIED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND WILL 
INCPORPORATE APPROVED PLANT MATERIALS, 
QUANTITIES AND SPACING PER UDO 180.30.130-2

GENERAL NOTES

A1.1 1" = 50'-0"
1 SITE PLAN

PRELIMINARY DESIGN- PROGRAM ASSUMPTIONS FOR PARKING

ASSEMBLY SPACES W/O FIXED CHAIRS

CLASS ROOMS - HIGH SCHOOL LEVEL - 575 SF EACH

CLASS ROOMS - ELEMENTARY/MIDDLE SCHOOL LEVEL - 575 SF EACH

STAFF

TOTAL NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED

TOAL SPACES PROVIDED 

AREA

2800

1150

4600

#

1

2

8

6

PARKING REQUIRED PER UDO/18.30.160

BUILDING CAPACITY CALCULATED BY BUILDING 
STANDARDS (PER TABLE 18.30.160-2)

1 PER 4 STUDENTS

1 PER 1000 SF

OCCUPANCY RATE

7

20

N.R

N.R.

# OF SPACES

100

15

5

6

126

130

PROPOSED USE

EXISTING ZONING

PROPOSED ZONING

BUILDING DESIGN

SITE DESIGN

SITE AREA 

BUILDING AREA

PAVED AREA

TOTAL BUILT AREA

OPEN SPACE 

RELIGIOUS/COMMUNITY CENTER

BP

C2

CIVIC/OFFICE  PER UDO 18.15-020-G

CATEGORY 4

653,400 SF (15 ACRES)

15,612 SF

66,378 SF

81,990 sf

87.5%

NORTH

1 MM/DD/YY REVISION 1

A1.1 1" = 300'-0"
2 KEY PLAN

RESPONSE TO 1/22/20 STAFF COMMENTS

View Type # RESPONSE

PLANNING 7 SIDEWALK CONNECTION FROM THE INTERIOR OF THE SITE TO PFLUMM ROAD, COMPLYING WITH UDO, SECTION 18.15.125.B.
PLANNING 8 DRAINAGE FEATURE PER UDO 18.15.125.C .1
PLANNING 10 40' MIN, LANDSCAPE BUFFER WITHOUT FENCE PER UDO 18.15.125.D.2.A
PLANNING 12 FENCE PER UDO 18.30.130.I.8
PLANNING 15 TYPE 1 BUFFER ALONG THE NORTHERN PROPERTY LINE AND SOUTHERN PROPERTY LINE, TYPE 5A BUFFER ALONG THE WESTERN PROPERTY LINE PURSUANT TO UDO,

SECTION 18.30.130.J, TABLE 18.30.130-1.
PLANNING 16 NONRESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPING PURSUANT TO UDO, SECTION 18.30.130.L.2 PROVIDED
PLANNING 18 FOUNDATION LANDSCAPE TO BE PROVIDED PER UDO, SECTION 18.30.130.O.
PLANNING 19N LOCATION OF PROPOSED EXTERIOR GROUND MOUNTED MECHANICAL OR UTILITY EQUIPMENT TBD
PLANNING 21 SEE DRAWING
PLANNING 22 SEE DRAWING
PLANNING 23 DUMPSTER/TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH 7' TALL MASONRY WALL WITH STUCCO FINISH ON THREE SIDES, METAL GATE TO MATCH
PLANNING 25 5' MIN SIDEWALK UDO 18.30.180.A.1
PLANNING 26 PROPOSED BICYCLE PARKING FACILITIES
PLANNING 37 GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOTS TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UDO, SECTION 18.15.020.E.9.



LIMESTONE CLAD BENCH
STOREFRONT UNDER 
WOOD RAIN SCREEN 
CLADDING (EXTENTS 
INDICATED WITHIN  
DASHED LINES)
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72 LIMESTONE PANEL CLADDING:  838 SF (37 %)
METAL FASCIA:   217 SF (  9%)
GLAZING SYSTEM: 1238 SF (54 %)
TOTAL FAÇADE: 2293 SF 

FAÇADE OF ASSEMBLY ROOM:
N.W FAÇADE:
WOOD CLADDING: 800 SF (92%)
GLASS SYSTEM: 64 SF (8 %)

S.W FAÇADE:
WOOD CLADDING: 518 SF (63 %)
GLASS SYSTEM: 310 SF (37 %)

GROUND FLOOR
1' - 0"

ASSEMBLY ROOF L.P.
13' - 0"

ASSEMBLY MONITOR
32' - 0"

ASSEMBLY ROOF H.P.
26' - 6"

CLASSROOM WING ROOF
15' - 6"

75' - 0"75' - 0"75' - 0"27' - 3"

ENTRY CANOPY: 
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF 
WITH KYNAR COATING
PREFINISHED METAL EDGE FASCIA 
TO MATCH METAL ROOFING

PROJECTION FROM BUILDING PER 
UDO, SECTION 18.15.020.G.8

CLASSROOM WING ROOF SLOPES INWARD TO THE 
COURTYARD.  GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS WILL BE VISIBLE 
ONLY FROM INTERNAL COURTYARD.

FOR THE ASSEMBLY SPACE ROOF, GUTTERS AND 
DOWNSPOUTS WILL BE CONCEALED BEHIND 
WOOD RAINSCREEN

LOW SLOPE ROOF OVER 
ENTRY LOBBY WITH 
INTERNAL ROOF DRAINS.

PRIMARY ROOFING 
MATERIAL UNDERNEATH 

WOOD RAIN SCREEN 
CLADING

4" RECESSED GLASS, TO 
PROVIDE VERTICAL 
ARTICULATION
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5
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ENTRY CANOPY: 
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF 
WITH KYNAR COATING
PREFINISHED METAL EDGE 
FASCIA TO MATCH METAL 
ROOFING

PROJECTION FROM BUILDING PER 
UDO, SECTION 18.15.020.G.8

4

4
7 4

LIMESTONE CLAD BENCH
STOREFRONT UNDER 
WOOD RAIN SCREEN 
CLADDING (EXTENTS 

INDICATED WITHIN  
DASHED LINES)

229

LIMESTONE PANEL CLADDING: 806 SF (33%)
METAL FASCIA: 260 SF (11%)
GLAZING SYSTEM: 1361 SF (56 %)
TOTAL FAÇADE: 2427 SF

FAÇADE OF ASSEMBLY ROOM:
N.E FAÇADE:
WOOD CLADDING: 664 SF (77 %)
GLASS SYSTEM: 200 SF (23 %)

S.E FAÇADE:
WOOD CLADDING: 465 SF (77 %)
GLASS SYSTEM: 135 SF (23 %)

GROUND FLOOR
1' - 0"

ASSEMBLY ROOF L.P.
13' - 0"

ASSEMBLY MONITOR
32' - 0"

ASSEMBLY ROOF H.P.
26' - 6"

CLASSROOM WING ROOF
15' - 6"

12
' -

 0
"

13
' -

 6
"

5'
 - 

6"

75' - 0"75' - 0"75' - 0"25' - 0"

4" RECESSED GLASS, TO 
PROVIDE VERTICAL 
ARTICULATION

TOWER ELEMENT 
PER UDO 

18.15.020.G.8.a(3)

CLASSROOM WING ROOF SLOPES INWARD TO THE 
COURTYARD.  GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS WILL BE VISIBLE 
ONLY FROM INTERNAL COURTYARD.

FOR THE ASSEMBLY SPACE ROOF, GUTTERS AND 
DOWNSPOUTS WILL BE CONCEALED BEHIND 
WOOD RAINSCREEN

LOW SLOPE ROOF OVER 
ENTRY LOBBY WITH 
INTERNAL ROOF DRAINS.

PRIMARY ROOFING MATERIAL 
UNDERNEATH WOOD RAIN 

SCREEN CLADING

MATERIAL LEGEND

1. STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF (CLASS 1 ROOF) WITH KYNAR COATING
2. PREFINISHED METAL EDGE FASCIA TO MATCH METAL ROOFING
3. LIMESTONE PANEL CLADDING
4. THERMALLY BROKEN ALUMINUM STORE FRONT SYSTEM WITH 1”

INSULATED LOW-E VISION GLASS. 
5. ALUMINUM ENTRY DOOR SYSTEM TO MATCH STORE FRONT SYSTEM
6. ARCHITECTURAL METAL WALL PANEL 1 WITH KYNAR FINISH
7. WOOD RAIN SCREEN CLADDING SYSTEM
8. ASPHALT SHINGLE OR EQUAL (CLASS 2 ROOF) UNDERNEATH WOOD 

RAIN SCREEN CLADDING & CONCEALED GUTTER
9. EXTERIOR WOOD SOFFIT

1. ALL ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT MUST BE SCREENED FROM 
PUBLIC VIEW WITH AN ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENT 
WHICH IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE BUILDING 
ARCHITECTURE AND INTEGRAL TO THE OVERALL 
APPEARANCE OF THE BUILDING.  

2. ALL SOFFITS OR OVERHANGS TO BE PROPORTIONAL, 
WITH A MINIMUM PROJECTION OF 6".

ELEVATION NOTES

DATE:
SCALE:

REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

APPLICANT

RAJASREE PRAKASH
CHINMAYA  MISSION KANSAS CITY

ARCHITECT

RAMASWAMI ARCHITECTS
940 NORTH LEITHGOW STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19123

NEW FACILITY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

15711 CEDAR ST
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66224

As indicated A3.1
BUILDING ELEVATIONS

CHINMAYA MISSION 13 FEBRUARY 2020

PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN

A3.1 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 WEST ELEVATION

A3.1 1/8" = 1'-0"
2 EAST ELEVATION

1 MM/DD/YY REVISION 1



64 8

4 7

GROUND FLOOR
1' - 0"

ASSEMBLY ROOF L.P.
13' - 0"

ASSEMBLY MONITOR
32' - 0"

ASSEMBLY ROOF H.P.
26' - 6"

75' - 0" 75' - 0"

FOR THE ASSEMBLY SPACE ROOF, GUTTERS AND 
DOWNSPOUTS WILL BE CONCEALED BEHIND 
WOOD RAINSCREEN

PRIMARY ROOFING 
MATERIAL UNDERNEATH 

WOOD RAIN SCREEN 
CLADING

CLASSROOM WING ROOF SLOPES INWARD TO THE 
COURTYARD.  GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS WILL BE 

VISIBLE ONLY FROM INTERNAL COURTYARD.

34

1 29

5 5
LIMESTONE CLAD BENCH LIMESTONE CLAD BENCH

LIMESTONE PANEL CLADDING:  777 SF (40 %)
METAL FASCIA:     162 SF (9%)
GLAZING SYSTEM:     973 SF (51 %)
TOTAL FAÇADE:     1912 SF 

GROUND FLOOR
1' - 0"

CLASSROOM WING ROOF
15' - 6"

75' - 0" 75' - 0"

CLASSROOM WING ROOF SLOPES INWARD TO THE 
COURTYARD.  GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS WILL BE VISIBLE 
ONLY FROM INTERNAL COURTYARD.

FOR THE ASSEMBLY SPACE ROOF, GUTTERS AND 
DOWNSPOUTS WILL BE CONCEALED BEHIND 
WOOD RAINSCREENPRIMARY ROOFING 

MATERIAL UNDERNEATH 
WOOD RAIN SCREEN 

CLADING

4" RECESSED GLASS, TO 
PROVIDE VERTICAL 
ARTICULATION

MATERIAL LEGEND

1. STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF (CLASS 1 ROOF) WITH KYNAR COATING
2. PREFINISHED METAL EDGE FASCIA TO MATCH METAL ROOFING
3. LIMESTONE PANEL CLADDING
4. THERMALLY BROKEN ALUMINUM STORE FRONT SYSTEM WITH 1”

INSULATED LOW-E VISION GLASS. 
5. ALUMINUM ENTRY DOOR SYSTEM TO MATCH STORE FRONT SYSTEM
6. ARCHITECTURAL METAL WALL PANEL 1 WITH KYNAR FINISH
7. WOOD RAIN SCREEN CLADDING SYSTEM
8. ASPHALT SHINGLE OR EQUAL (CLASS 2 ROOF) UNDERNEATH WOOD 

RAIN SCREEN CLADDING & CONCEALED GUTTER
9. EXTERIOR WOOD SOFFIT

1. ALL ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT MUST BE SCREENED FROM 
PUBLIC VIEW WITH AN ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENT 
WHICH IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE BUILDING 
ARCHITECTURE AND INTEGRAL TO THE OVERALL 
APPEARANCE OF THE BUILDING.  

2. ALL SOFFITS OR OVERHANGS TO BE PROPORTIONAL, 
WITH A MINIMUM PROJECTION OF 6".

ELEVATION NOTES

3

21

LIMESTONE PANEL CLADDING: 1426 SF (90%)
METAL FASCIA: 162 SF (10%)
TOTAL FAÇADE: 1588 SF

GROUND FLOOR
1' - 0"

CLASSROOM WING ROOF
15' - 6"

CLASSROOM WING ROOF SLOPES INWARD TO THE 
COURTYARD.  GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS WILL BE VISIBLE 
ONLY FROM INTERNAL COURTYARD.

DATE:
SCALE:

REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

APPLICANT

RAJASREE PRAKASH
CHINMAYA  MISSION KANSAS CITY

ARCHITECT

RAMASWAMI ARCHITECTS
940 NORTH LEITHGOW STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19123

NEW FACILITY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

15711 CEDAR ST
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66224

As indicated A3.2
BUILDING ELEVATIONS

CHINMAYA MISSION 13 FEBRUARY 2020

PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN

A3.2 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 NORTH ELEVATION

A3.2 1/8" = 1'-0"
3 SOUTH ELEVATION

A3.2 1/8" = 1'-0"
2 NORTH ELEVATION - B

1 MM/DD/YY REVISION 1
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PROPOSED KANSAS CITY CHINMAYA MISSION – AERIAL VIEW OF SITE LOOKING NORTH
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PROPOSED KANSAS CITY CHINMAYA MISSION – AERIAL VIEW FROM NORTH EAST
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PROPOSED KANSAS CITY CHINMAYA MISSION –ENTRY VIEW FROM NORTH EAST









Project: Chinmaya Mission Rezoning 
Case #: RZ19-0023 

Location: Near 155th St & Pflumm Rd, Olathe KS 
Meeting Minutes of Neighborhood Meeting  

Held at 
Olathe Community Center, Room C, Olathe, KS 

on 
February 03, 2020 from 6PM to 7PM 

 

Attendee: 
Please see the attached sign-up sheet 
 
Presenters:  Mrs. Raji Prakash – President, Chinmaya Mission Kansas City 
  Mr. Murali Ramaswami – Architect, Chinmaya Mission Kansas City 
Attached: PowerPoint Presentation 
  
 
Welcome and Project Presentation:  
 
Mrs. Raji Prakash welcomed the attendees who responded to the notification of the neighborhood 
meeting.  She then presented general information about Chinmaya Mission Kansas City, “Mission 
Statement” of Chinmaya Mission, the need for Chinmaya Mission Kansas City to have its own property 
to build a Hindu Church, and why and how the proposed property site meets the organization’s needs.  
 
Then, Mr. Murali Ramaswami, the architect hired by Chinmaya Mission Kansas City to prepare the 
preliminary design and layout of the proposed Hindu Church, presented the design, preliminary layout of 
the Hindu church and site plan including the idea behind the design, building layout of the assembly hall 
and class rooms, parking lot, concept drainage design and landscaping plans.  
 
After the presentations, the meeting was opened for questions and comments. 
 
Questions and Answers and Comments:  
 
Q: Don't know much of your mission. What are your teachings and what is your mission? 
Mrs. Prakash: Universal love, brotherhood, and how to work with everyone together. Our teachings are 
based on scriptures like Bhagavad Gita that teaches how to live a life where one contributes to the 
community. 
 
Q: Have you purchased the land? 
Mrs. Prakash:  It is under contract. We will be going to the Planning Commission and the City for 
rezoning approval prior to closing the contract. 
 
Q: The pipeline that goes through the property that has an easement, is there a conflict? 
Mrs. Prakash: No, we have ample space on the east side of the pipeline easement for the building we need 
at this time.  
 



Q: As the church expands in future, will you push further westward?  
Mrs. Prakash:  At this time, I don’t see a need to expand to the west side of the pipeline as we have ample 
space on the east side of the easement.  
 
Q: Currently the area is a farmland. What are you planning to do in the open space area?  
Mrs. Prakash: Probably put Prairie grass or some plants local to the area. Nature and living in harmony 
with it, is an important part of our scriptures.  
 
Q: What is the separation considered on the west side of the property?  
Mr. Ramaswami: We will follow zoning requirements which requires a wall, berm and trees consisting of 
a 6 feet high fence, and a 5’ high earthen berm and a mix of evergreen and deciduous trees. We will be 
engaging a team of consultants and landscape architect to prepare the final plans after the Planning 
Commission’s approval.  
 
Q: Is the farmhouse currently on the property a part of the purchase? 
Mrs. Prakash: No, the farmhouse is south of the property being bought by Chinmaya Mission Kansas 
City.  
 
Q: Have concerns about having a wall (on the west side of the property next to the residential area), 
which is needed because of city zoning requirements. We could be missing the view or put us in a 
claustrophobic situation.  
Mr. Ramaswami: The preliminary design shows what is required to meet City’s zoning requirements. We 
will work with the city on considering variances to the zoning requirements that meet the preferences of 
the neighborhood. We don’t want to promise anything but believe this is something that could be worked 
out. 
 
Q: Have you followed up with the City regarding the widening of Pflumm Road?  
Mrs. Prakash: Yes, we have. Expansion is being considered by the City to widen Pflumm Road from 
143rd St to 151st. Eventually, the city would consider expanding Pflumm Road to the south of 151st as 
well.  
 
Q: Do you have the funding to do the building?  
Mrs. Prakash: The project has generated a lot of enthusiasm in our community and we are positive we 
will get the funding to move forward. 
 
Q: Maintenance of the building and premises can be expensive, and I am concerned whether Chinmaya 
Mission Kansas City will be able to maintain with a membership of 160 families.  
Mrs. Prakash: We have 45 centers in the US. We understand the model that are working there. We have 
funds from ongoing annual membership and also raise funds from fundraising events. We have 
committed donors. Other centers have done this and paid off all loans in 10-15 years. So, we are confident 
that we will meet the maintenance costs. 
 
Q: Will donors have a say with the building design? 
Mrs. Prakash: Scriptures tell us to keep some and give the rest to the community. Our community is 
committed to doing what is right for the common good. 
 
Q: What is Chinmaya Mission Kansas City’s revenue per month? 
Mrs. Prakash: We have an annual membership apart from fund raising activities. This model is working in 
45 other centers and is going to work here. We don’t collect money weekly during the Sunday prayers.  
 



Q: Overall, how is having a church going to impact our community and value of our homes?   
Mrs. Prakash: The rezoning to C2 is from a land stewardship standpoint. A church at this specific 
location, we believe, is better for the neighborhood than a business park. A see through (on the west side 
of the property) is better than a wall is what we seem to be hearing from you. With native grass in the 
open space to the west, it can be a beautiful facility.  
 
One of the neighborhood attendees: The current zoning is Business and with converting it to C2 is more 
beneficial as it is better to have a Church than buildings with large parking lots which is more detrimental 
to property values than having a Church. 
 
Q: How much of the property is the building? 
Mr. Ramaswami: Less than half of the land will be used for the building and parking lot. 
 
Q: How far are you with design? 
Mr. Ramaswami: We have completed just the preliminary design sufficient enough to obtain Planning 
Commission’s approval.  
 
 
Q: Currently water flows south-westward from the farmland property towards the residences. 
With the existing berm constructed by the developer of the subdivision on the property line and 
the new berm shown in the preliminary plans shown in this meeting, it could create a swale 
between the berms. Currently storm drain water causes some flooding in the back of houses 
immediately west of the property being purchased by Chinmaya Mission Kansas City. Will the new 
construction make the flooding worse?  
Mr. Ramaswami: As part of building the facility, we could consider solutions that could improve the 
grading problem. A drainage engineer hired by Chinmaya Mission Kansas City has performed 
preliminary drainage study and has proposed a storm water basin as part of this to collect the water from 
the impervious areas from the developed portion of the Hindu Church. The proposed construction also 
doesn’t intend to disturb the areas west of the pipeline easement areas and will be kept as close to the 
existing condition as possible thus not changing existing drainage conditions.  
 
Q: What are you plans for the open space in the west of the property? 
Mrs. Prakash: Natural grass.  
 
Q: Will the natural grass be planted? 
Mrs. Prakash: Yes. 



From: Larry Anderson <larry@andersoncoinc.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2020 12:13 PM 

To: Zach Moore 

Cc: larry@andersoncoinc.com 

Subject: Zoning Case RZ19-0023 

 

Zach, 
 
Pursuant to our discussion, please be advised that as adjoining property owners, we 
would be supportive of the zoning case above provided that City of Olathe staff finds the 
plan to be in accordance with applicable standards. 
 
 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Pflumm Road Investors, LLC 
 
Larry Anderson 
The Anderson Company, Inc. 
U-Stor Houston, LLC 
435 N. Broadway, Suite 202 

Wichita, Kansas 67202 

316-262-2666; 316-706-4187 (cell) 
www.u-stor.com 
www.lakepointnc.net 
www.vitalcorehs.com 
larry@andersoncoinc.com 
 



From: Chinmaya Mission KC <chinmayamissionkc@gmail.com> 

Sent: Monday, March 02, 2020 7:36 PM 

To: Zach Moore 

Subject: Fwd: Rezoning of parcel located approx. at 155th St. & Pflumm Rd 

 

 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 

From: Jacob Enlow <jenlow84@gmail.com> 

Date: Mon, Mar 2, 2020 at 6:33 PM 

Subject: Re: Rezoning of parcel located approx. at 155th St. & Pflumm Rd 

To: Chinmaya Mission KC <chinmayamissionkc@gmail.com> 

 

I won’t be able to make it but I was very impressed with the presentation. I think the building will look 

great and better then anything else that could possibly be built in that location. I hope the rezoning is 

approved.  

 

Jacob Enlow 

 

On Mon, Mar 2, 2020 at 6:16 PM Chinmaya Mission KC <chinmayamissionkc@gmail.com> wrote: 

  

Dear Neighbor, 

Re: Case No. RZ19-0023; Rezoning of parcel located approx. at 155th St. & Pflumm Rd., Olathe, KS 

66061  

This is a courtesy email sent to neighbors who attended the February 3rd neighborhood meeting at 

Olathe Community Center, to inform that the February 24th planning commission meeting has been 

rescheduled to March 9th. This public meeting will be held at 7PM at Olathe City Hall Council Meeting 

Room located at 100 E. Sante Fe, Olathe, Kansas to consider a Rezoning request of application RZ19-

0023 from BP (present zoning) to C-2 (proposed zoning). 

  

Sincerely, 

Rajasree Prakash 

President 

Chinmaya Mission Kansas City 




